
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Social Services, 
Health and 
Housing Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 
NOVEMBER 2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Judith Cooper (Chairman)  

Peter Kemp (Vice-Chairman) 

David Benson 

Sukhpal Brar 

Patricia Jackson 

John Major 

June Nelson 

Mary O'Connor 

 

 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 30 October 2012 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 256454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=247&Year=2012 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please
[...]
ental health problems and people with learning difficulties; 
 
2. provision of meals to vulnerable and elderly members of the community; 
 
3. Healthy Hillingdon and any other health promotion work undertaken by the Council 

and partners to improve the health and well-being of Hillingdon residents; 
 
4. asylum seekers; 
 
5. the Council’s Housing functions including: landlord services (currently provided by 

Hillingdon Homes), private sector housing, the ‘Supporting People’ programme, 
benefits, housing needs, tenancy allocations and homelessness and to recommend 
to the Cabinet any conditions to be placed on the exercise of the delegations by 
Hillingdon Homes. 

 
Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 

Members 
 

 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2012 1 - 12 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Adult Community Mental Health Services - Witness Session 3 13 - 16 
 

6 Annual Complaint Report 2011/12 for Social Care, Health and 
Housing 

17 - 42 
 

7 The Use of Assistive Technology to Support Independent Living in 
Hillingdon - Progress Update on Savings 

43 - 50 
 

8 Work Programme 51 - 54 
 

9 Forward Plan 55 - 64 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

09 October 2012  
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: Cllr Judith Cooper 

Cllr Peter Kemp 
Cllr David Benson 
Cllr Sukhpal Brar 
Cllr Pat Jackson 
Cllr John Major 
Cllr June Nelson 
Cllr Mary O’Connor 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
Linda Sanders (Director Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Moira Wilson (Interim Deputy Director Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Alan Coe (Mental Health Consultant, working for the Social Care, Health and 
Housing Department) 
Khalid Rashid (Customer Management Team – Manager) 
Herbie Mann (Housing Options – Team Leader) 
Sinead Mooney (Older People, Housing Services – Housing Manger) 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also present: 
Robyn Doran (Director of Operations CNWL) 
Sandra Brookes (Borough Director CNWL) 
Fiona Davies (NHS Hillingdon) 
Jill Patel (Hillingdon MIND) 
Angela Manners (Rethink) 
Diogo Duarte (Rethink) 
 

    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF 
ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 None 
    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 

MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Cllr Peter Kemp declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Board of CNWL 
Cllr Mary O’Connor declared a non-pecuniary interest as the Chairman of 
Hillingdon MIND. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

 2 

    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2011  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

  
The minutes of 11 September 2012 meeting were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED 
PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 All items were considered in Part 1. 
 

    ADULT COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES – WITNESS 
SESSION 2  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

  
Alan Coe, Mental Health Consultant  introduced the report and explained 
that the second witness session aimed to address the following lines of 
enquiry: 

• Local strategies – translating policy into practice 
• Partnership working 
• Enhancing joint working 
 

The witnesses in attendance were: 
• Sandra Brookes - Borough Director CNWL 
• Robyn Doran (Director of Operations CNWL) 
• Fiona Davies – NHS Hillingdon 
• Alan Coe - Mental Health Consultant, working for the Social Care, 

Health and Housing Department 
• Angela Manners – Rethink 
• Diego Duarte – Rethink 
• Jill Patel – Hillingdon MIND 
• Khalid Rashid (Customer Management Team – Manager) 
• Herbie Mann (Housing Options – Team Leader) 
• Sinead Mooney (Older People, Housing Services – Housing Manger) 

 
Both voluntary sector organisations provided presentations. This was 
followed by presentations from CNWL and the Housing Options Team. At 
the end of each topic a question and answer session was held. The 
following points were noted: 
 
 
Rethink 
Rethink North West London Carer Support Service is an organisation which 
works to support families and friends of adults experiencing mental illness in 
the London Boroughs of Hillingdon and Ealing. Aiding the support and 
recovery of families and friends affected by mental illness is a key aim. 
Rethink works with carers in a variety of ways to enable them to cope better 
with their difficult situations. 
 
The objectives of Rethink are: 
Objective 1: – To support recovery and social inclusion 

Page 2



  

 3 

1. To provide information, advice and support to carers of adults 
experiencing mental illness 

2. To organise and facilitate carer support groups- Carer support groups 
help to reduce isolation and stress amongst Carers, improve social 
networks and provide access to information and support.  

3. To organise and facilitate respite opportunities. –In the last 6 months 
Rethink have organised a number of respite outings for carers 
including: 

• a guided tour of the Palace of Westminster 
• pantomime visits 
• an organised tour of RAF Northolt  
4. To develop participation and involvement of people using our service 

in the planning and delivery of activities. 
5. To facilitate Carers Education and Training Programmes (CETP). 
6. To ensure that their service is open to all and recognises diversity 
7. To continue to work in partnership with other organisations and o
[...]
irements of the Care and Support Bill. 

 
During the course of discussions, the Committee made the following 
comments to Cabinet: 
 
The Committee notes the protection of adults at risk is a critical activity of 
the Council and a key partnership area of work with health services and the 
voluntary sector. 
 
The Committee notes Hillingdon’s Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board 
has an independent chair, who also chairs the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board and while each Board is independent, this collaborative 
approach is to be commended.  
 
The Committee notes the Authority has a highly skilled specialist service in 
place and the Committee expressed confidence in the safeguarding adult 
arrangements in Hillingdon. The Board is well placed to comply with the 
statutory requirements set out in the Care and Support Bill and is currently 
working on priorities that include demonstrating the positive outcomes of 
safeguarding intervention. 
 
The Committee notes the enhanced quality control measures which are 
being adopted and the changes in both the scope and definition of 
safeguarding adult work that is being developed. The Committee welcomes 
the continued work which is being done to raise the awareness of adult 
safeguarding. 
 
Resolved –  

1. To note the contents of the Annual Report 
2. To provide the comments listed above to Cabinet 

 
 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Reference was made to the work programme and timetable of meetings.  
 
Resolved –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 7) 
 
No future reports were identified. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the report be noted 
  

 The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.25 pm. 
 

  

Page 11



  

 12 

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 12



PART 1
[...]
 supporting people take exert choice and control in 
their lives balanced against issues of potential risk to the individual? 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
To assist members and support both the presentations and questions to 
witnesses, a copy of the scoping report is attached for information. 
 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
Question the witnesses, adding supplementary questions as appropriate. 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 7 November 2012 
 
 

 

ANNUAL COMPLAINT REPORT 2011/12 FOR SOCIAL CARE 
HEALTH AND HOUSING 

 

 
Contact Officer: Dan Kennedy  

Telephone: x 0495 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
Using feedback from residents to improve services is a key element of putting 
our residents first in Hillingdon. This includes feedback in the form of 
complaints.  
 
This report provides information and analysis of complaints and Members 
Enquiries received between 1 April 2011 and 31 March 2012 for the following 
procedures: 
 

• Housing Services (corporate complaints procedure);  
• Adult Social Care (statutory complaints procedure); 
• Children Social Services (statutory complaints procedure); and 
• Member’s enquiries. 

 
Within this report the data shown for each area is shown separately because 
the complaint procedure for each area is different. For Adult and Children 
Social Care complaints Local Authorities are required to follow the procedures 
set by the Department of Health / Department for Education through legislation 
whereas the corporate complaints procedure is agreed locally. Whatever 
procedure is used the Council aims to make it as easy as possible for people 
to provide feedback and aim to resolve all complaints at the earliest 
opportunity. Learning from complaints is used to drive up customer satisfaction 
and make service improvements. This report satisfies the requirement to 
publish annual information about complaints received for
[...]
previous years – 
2009/10 and 2010/11 when 10 complaints were received. Of the 8 
enquiries considered by the LGO, five were not upheld and three were 
upheld.     

 
b. Adult Social Care (see annex 2 for further information) 
 

• Overall the number of adult social care complaints received during 
2011/12 increased when compared to previous years - 2011/12 (69) 
with 2010/11 (51). This increase is due, in part, to a review of care 
packages that took place during 2011/12 which resulted in 
recommendations for clients to benefit from reablement or a reduction in 
the hours of care directly paid for by the Council. A number of clients or 
their relatives were dissatisfied with their offer and chose to complain.  

 
• Of the 69 complaints received, almost half (32) were not upheld, 11 

were upheld, 22 were partially upheld and 4 were withdrawn.  
 

• For adult social care complaints when a client is dissatisfied with the 
decision of the Council at the local resolution stage of the process, they 
can escalate their complaint to the LGO.  

 

Page 18



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 7 November 2012 
 
 

 

• The Ombudsman reported a total of 11 complaints escalated beyond 
the Council’s complaints process in 2011/12 an increase when 
compared to the five LGO complaints for adult social care in 2010/11.  
Of the 11 complaints escalated to the LGO – most (seven) were 
discontinued, one was partially upheld and three were upheld. 

 
c. Children and Family Services (see annex 3 for further information) 
 

• The number of complaints related to children’s social care during 
2011/12 has risen when comparing 2011/12 (56) with 2010/11 (40). 
This is accounted for by the increase in complaints recorded against the 
Children in Need team – 6 recorded complaints in 2010/11 but 22 in 
2011/12.  

 
• Of the 56 new children social care complaints received for 2011/12, 39 

were upheld (either fully or partially), 12 were not
[...]
ge number of days to complete a housing repair has reduced 

from 14 in 2009/10 to 11 in 2011/12. This is a significant achievement; 
and 

 
• The number of repeat visits to fix a repair has reduced from 901 in 

2009/10 to 223 in 2011/12, which is a significant reduction. 
 
 
b. Stage 2 – Corporate Director 
 
The Corporate Director or their representative will carry out an investigation 
and respond to complaints within 10 working days. 
 
Table 4 – Total Number of Housing Complaints Progressing to Stage 2 
 
Service Area 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Housing Services 12 5 7 
Hillingdon Housing 
Service 

14 8 8 

Total 26 13 15 
 
During 2011/12, 15 complaints progressed to Stage 2 of the complaints 
procedure. Of the 15 Stage 2 complaints, five (33%) were not upheld, seven 
(47%) were partially upheld, three were upheld (20%).  
 
A breakdown is provided below of the seven Housing Service and eight 
Hillingdon Homes complaints that progressed to Stage 2 with an explanation 
provided of the action taken to resolve them. 
 
Housing Services 
 
Complaint details Outcome Action taken 
HC-000857 
Alleged lack of support 
and advice given during 
a homeless application. 

Partially Upheld Upheld complaint that the 
decision could have been 
conveyed more sensitively. 
Did not uphold complaint 
about communication being 
unclear. 

HC-000865 
Complaint about the 
decision of being 
‘intentionally homeless’ 

Not Upheld No maladministration 
identified. 

Page 26



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 7 November 2012 
 
 

 

Complaint details Outcome Action taken 
by LBH. 
HC-000915 
Complaint that all 
people bringing 
sensitive confidential 
data should be given an 
appointment. 

Partially Upheld Benefit Service is to introduce 
an appointments system, 
which is to be robust and 
customer focussed.  

HC-000973 
Complaint about the 
housing priority banding 
scheme and advice 
given regarding the 
bidding process. 

Not Uphel
[...]
o 
take when dealing with a 
management transfer i.e. 
what assistance the council 
will provide.  

HC-001087 
Utilities were not working 
for three weeks after the 
tenant moved in and as 
a result she incurred 
costs of temporary 
heating.  

Upheld We accepted that the 
complainant was entitled to 
the reimbursement of the 
temporary heating costs and 
have paid these to the 
tenant. 

HC-001090 
Complainant unhappy 
with water supply to the 
block of flats (lack of 
water pressure). 

Not Upheld This problem required a 
difficult technical 
investigation to find the 
cause of the fault. 

HC-001090 
Complaint that two 
further breakdowns 
(water pressure) in water 
supply to the block of 
flats after it had been 
repaired. 

Not Upheld This problem required a 
difficult technical 
investigation to find the 
cause of the fault. 

HC-001179 
Complaint that her 

Partially Upheld Upheld complaint that we 
should have told the resident 

Page 28



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 7 November 2012 
 
 

 

Complaint details Outcome Action taken 
telephone call was 
terminated by a Council 
Officer and that this was 
a breach of her Human 
Rights.  

why her telephone call was 
being terminated. Did not 
uphold complaint that her 
Human Rights had been 
breached.  

 
c. Stage 3 – Chief Executive of the Council 
 
The Chief Executive commissions an investigation by an officer in Democratic 
Services and responds to the complainant in light of the findings of the 
investigation.  
 
During 2011/12, four complaints progressed to Stage 3 of the complaints 
procedure, this compares favourably with 2010/11 (4) and 2009/10 (3). Please 
see table 5 below 
 
Table 5 – Total Number of Complaints Progressing to Stage 3 
 
Service Area 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Housing Services 2 2 4 
Hillingdon Housing 
Service 

1 2 0 

Total Housing 3 4 4 
 
A breakdown is provided below of the four Housing service complaints which 
progressed to
[...]
ks 1 
Total 885 
 
  Table 13 – Top Five enquiries by Service Type 2011/12 
 
Service Type Total number 
Housing Advice 442 
Private Sector Housing 102 
Community Housing Office Uxbridge 64 
Benefits 63 
Specialist Services 56 
 

Page 42



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 7 November 2012 
 

THE USE OF ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY TO SUPPORT INDEPENDENT LIVING IN 
HILLINGDON – PROGRESS UPDATE ON SAVINGS. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Sarah Hollingworth 
Telephone: 8368 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
During 2010/11 the Committee conducted a review of the use of assistive 
technology to support independent living in Hillingdon. An update against the 
fourteen recommendations made by the Committee was given in November 2011 
and a request was made for a further update in 1 year’s time to cover details of 
savings made as a result of the TeleCareLine service.   This paper provides an 
update on the impact of changing the approach to social care in Hillingdon 
through the implementation of a combination of TeleCareLine and Homecare Re-
ablement services. 
 
An overview of what telecare and homecare re-ablement are is included for 
reference at Appendix 1. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 

 
1. To note the progress made by officers on the Committee’s 

recommendations. 
 
 
INTRODUCTION, WHY IS ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY & HOMECARE RE-
ABLEMENT SO IMPORTANT? 
 

1. The ageing population in Hillingdon and changing demographics makes 
the application of assistive technology critical to enabling disabled 
residents and those with long-term conditions, especially dementia, to 
remain independent in their own homes. Without it the cost implications for 
the council and key partners such as the NHS would be considerable. 

2. Hillingdon has a population of approximately 253,000. It is estimated that 
there are currently 34,000 people aged over 65 in the Borough. This is 
projected to increase by 8.4% in five years to 37,100. 

3. Dementia is primaril
[...]
s a transfer of long term 
clients (those in receipt of extra care and high dependency care) to the 
private & voluntary homecare sector. This also enabled the team to be 
reduced to reflect the smaller number of clients that would need to be 
supported through the Re-ablement service for up to 6 weeks.  

Re-ablement 

7. The outcomes for 2011/12 show that some 80% (704 / 876) of clients 
either have no need for ongoing care, or had a reduction in their ongoing 
care package. 

8. The outcome for the 876 clients who have been through the re-ablement 
programme during 2011/12 shows that 534 (61%) did not need any further 
care and 170 (19%) received a reduced package. Further analysis of the 
876 shows that 343 (40%) achieved full independence. By measuring this 
reduction in care hours and assuming that the ongoing hours remain 
unchanged, this represents a full year preventative saving of approx 
£840K;  added to the savings made when the in-house team was 
reconfigured (£500k) the total saving becomes £1,340k. 

Page 44



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 7 November 2012 
 

9. These outcomes reflect the strong shift that has been made to more 
effectively utilise our skilled resources (eg homecarers, occupational 
therapist’s and physiotherapists) to re-able people to retain their 
independence by accessing appropriate support and thereby reduce their 
likelihood of requiring long term care. . Encouragingly only a very small 
number have required admission to residential care or an increased care 
package. 

 

TeleCareLine Service 

10. The target for the number of new clients taking up the service for 2011/12 
was 750.  This target was exceeded with 1,178 new users joining the 
service during 2011/12.   

11. Although this first year take up is very encouraging particularly amongst the 
older population take up by younger disabled people is lower and needs an 
added focus. 

 
WHAT SAVINGS HAVE BEEN MADE A RESULT OF INCREASING THE TAKE 
UP OF THE TELECARELINE SERVICE? 

 

Evidence of savings achieved to date 

12. This is a whole system change to support more people at home utilising 
both Reablement and TeleCareLine and changing our approach and model 
for adult social care.  We are able to evidence the impact of changing 
practice across Adult Social Care, particularly residential placements. Data 
shows a significant reduction in new long term residential & nursing care 
placements in 2011/12; the average falling from 8.08/week in 2010 to 
3.77/week to end of March 2012; this includes all adult social care 
placements. 

13. The number of people currently in receipt of long term Residential/Nursing 
placements for Older People has been significantly reduced and in total the 
headcount is now at its lowest level since April 2009, representing a 
reduction of 112 placements since October 2010 (approx £2.3m fye) which 
is consistent with the planned direction of travel for the 2011/12 to 2014/15 
MTFF.  

14. Evidence of the effectiveness of TeleCareLine and Reablement can also 
be measured by a reduction in spend of £460k (to £7.9m) for Homecare 
purchased in 2011/12 when compared with 2010/11. However increased 
demographic demand pressures are unlikely to result in further reductions 
in spend. 

Page 45



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 7 November 2012 
 

 

Case sampling 
 

15. A sample of 71 clients with a TeleCareLine service in place between 1st 
August 2010 and 31st July 2011 have been subject to a case review to 
determine the impact the TeleCareLine service has had on meeting the 
needs of the clients over the period of time in question. This work was 
completed in conjunction with London Joint Improvement Partnership, 
using the Care Services Efficiency Delivery (the Department of Health’s 
Efficiency Unit (CSED)) evaluation tool. 

 
16. The table below outlines the evaluated impact of TeleCareLine on social 

care & health spend for the period under review.    
 
 
Cost Avoidance Aug 10 - Jul 11 
 

Sample Size 
Cumulative net Social Care 
Savings   

Cumulative net NHS Savings   

Cohort Size  Lower Range Higher Range Lower Range Higher Range 
TeleCareLine Users   
Sample 

71 £308k  £342k  £63k  £70k  

Number of new referrals 
during the period (Aug 
10 to Jul 11) 

839 £3,600k  £4,000k  £740k  £823k  

 

17. An additional internal evaluation exercise was undertaken for a sample of 
new level 3 & 4 clients who joined the service between 1st April 2011 & 31st 
March 2012.  The analysis covered 195 clients and the considered the 
impact of TCL on supporting their needs for the period from the point the 
service was installed to 31st March 12.  The results indicate: 

• 48% of cases are considered to be assisting in delaying the demand for 
further services 

• 10% have enabled a delay in residential care placements 
• 42% have facilitated a smaller homecare package 

 
18. This exercise will be repeated at periodic intervals during 2012/13. 

 

Summary 

19. This whole system change in less than a year has already shifted focus 
from residential placements to support at home which has been made 
possible by the holistic TeleCareLine/re-ablement approach. Capacity 

Page 46



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 7 November 2012 
 

continues to be built to maintain this investment in prevention to enable 
people to remain in their community and avoid future costs. 

20. The department is showing a significant reduction in new residential and 
nursing placements. This could not be achieved without a comprehensive 
support package such as TeleCareLine and re-ablement service.   

21. The benefits of investing in TeleCareLine & re-ablement has been 
compelling already, but shifting the balance to improving support at home 
and the preventative benefits are a long term project, which will assist in 
delivering further financial b
[...]

Corthorne 
and Cllr 
Scott 
Seaman-
Digby

Paul Feven Service Users, 
NHS 
Hillingdon, 
CNWL

Private 
(3)

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 3 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 59



Ref Decision Further information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em

b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct
 f
o
r 

fu
rt
h
er
 

in
fo
rm
at
io
n

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n
 

o
n
 t
h
e 

d
ec
is
io
n

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

P
ri
va
te
 

d
ec
is
io
n
?

834 Anti-Social 
Behaviour Policy for 
Tenants and 
Leaseholders

Following Hillingdon Homes' return to the Council, a 
revised policy is being recommended for approval.

All Cllr 
Douglas 
Mills, Cllr 
Philip 
Corthorne 
& Cllr Ray 
Puddifoot

Ed Shaylor Local Tenants 
Forum, 
Housing 
Management

New

835 Domestic Violence 
Procedures for 
Housing Staff

This report to the Cabinet Member will set out revised 
procedures that Hillingdon Housing Services will 
follow when dealing with cases of domestic violence 
and other forms of harmful practices involving its 
tenants and people who approach the Council for 
housing advice and assistance.

All Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

Ed Shaylor New

Cabinet Member Decisions - December 2012

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 4 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 60



Ref Decision Further information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em

b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct
 f
o
r 

fu
rt
h
er
 

in
fo
rm
at
io
n

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n
 

o
n
 t
h
e 

d
ec
is
io
n

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

P
ri
va
te
 

d
ec
is
io
n
?

836 Outcome of further 
consultation on 
learning disabilities 
day services

Further to Cabinet's agreement to the Disabilities 
Commissioning Plan in January 2012, the Council has 
agreed to
[...]

 

o
n
 t
h
e 

d
ec
is
io
n

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

P
ri
va
te
 

d
ec
is
io
n
?

SI Standard Items taken 
each month by the 
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Members make a number of decisions each 
month on standard items - details of these standard 
items are listed at the end of the Forward Plan. 

Various All Democratic 
Services 

Various

Cabinet Member Decisions - February 2013

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 7 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 63



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2012
	5 Adult Community Mental Health Services - Witness Session 3
	6 Annual Complaint Report 2011/12 for Social Care, Health and Housing
	7 The Use of Assistive Technology to Support Independent Living in Hillingdon - Progress Update on Savings
	8 Work Programme
	9 Forward Plan
	2012 - 11 - 02




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
7 November 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: Judith Cooper (Chairman) 

Peter Kemp (Vice-Chairman) 
Wayne Bridges 
Sukhpal Brar 
Patricia Jackson 
John Major 
June Nelson 
Mary O'Connor 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
Linda Sanders (Director Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Alan Coe (Mental Health Consultant, working for the Social Care, Health and 
Housing Department) 
Andrew Thiedeman (Service Manager Mental Health) 
Anne Otesanya – (Neighbourhood Housing Services Manager) 
Sarah Hollingsworth – (Telecare Line and Re-ablement Project Manager) 
Daniel Kennedy – (Manager – Performance and Intelligence) 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also present: 
Sandra Brookes (CNWL) 
Robyn Doran (CNWL) 
Fiona Davies (Mental Health Commissioning Manager) 
Dr Ellis Friedman – (PCT / LBH  Director of Public Health) 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF 
ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Cllr David Benson substitute Cllr Wayne Bridges 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Cllr Peter Kemp declared non-pecuniary interests as a member of the Board 
of CNWL and as a member of Trustees of Hillingdon MIND 
 
Cllr Mary O’Connor declared a non-pecuniary interest as the Chairman of 
Hillingdon MIND 
 

26. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 OCTOBER 
2012  (Agenda Item 3) 
 



  
 The minutes of 9 October 2012 meeting were agreed as a correct record 

 
27. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED 
PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 All items were considered in Part 1 with the exception of Item 5 which was 
moved into Part II 

 
28. ADULT COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - WITNESS 

SESSION 3  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 This Item was considered in Part 2 as it contained ‘information relating to an 
individual’. 
 

29. ANNUAL COMPLAINT REPORT 2011/12 FOR SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH 
AND HOUSING  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Head of Performance and Intelligence ASC,HH introduced the report. 
The Department aimed to resolve problems raised by residents at the 
earliest opportunity and to learn positively from mistakes. 
 
It was noted that the number of housing complaints had fallen from 166 in 
2010/11 to 159 in 2011/12. In comparison with the number of adult social 
care complaints had increased from 51 in 2010/11 to 69 in 2011/12. Officers 
explained that this was in part, to a review of care packages that took place 
during 2011/12 which resulted in a number of clients being dissatisfied with 
their offer. 
 
During 2011/12, 15 complaints progressed to Stage 2 of the complaints 
procedure and four complaints progressed to Stage 3 of the complaints 
procedure which compared favourably with 2010/11 (4) and 2009/10 (3).  
 
Other actions to improve services and customer outcomes included: 
improving customer care and communications issues (including reviewing 
written communications to customers), specific targeted action and visits to 
care providers and improved monitoring within Hillingdon Homes of their 
contracts. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
1. To congratulate officers on a clear and concise report. 
2. To endorse the early intervention strategy employed by officers when 
dealing with complaints. 

 
Resolved –  
 
That the report be noted  

30. THE USE OF ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY TO SUPPORT INDEPENDENT 
LIVING IN HILLINGDON - PROGRESS UPDATE ON SAVINGS  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

 The Telecare and Re-ablement Project Manager introduced the report and 
provided an update on the progress of the Committee’s recommendations 



  
from their 2010/11 review.  
 
The following points were noted: 

• The target for the number of new clients taking up the service for 
2011/12 was 750.  This target was exceeded with 1,178 new users 
joining the service during 2011/12.   

• Although this was the first year, take up was very encouraging 
particularly amongst the older population 

 
Evidence of savings achieved to date 

• Data showed that a significant reduction in new long term residential 
and nursing care placements in 2011/12; the average falling from 
8.08/week in 2010 to 3.77/week to end of March 2012; this included 
all adult social care placements. 

• The number of people currently in receipt of long term 
Residential/Nursing placements for Older People had significantly 
reduced and in total the headcount was now at its lowest level since 
April 2009, representing a reduction of 112 placements since October 
2010 

• Evidence of the effectiveness of TeleCareLine and Reablement could 
also be measured by a reduction in spend of £460k (to £7.9m) for 
Homecare purchased in 2011/12 when compared with 2010/11 

• An additional internal evaluation exercise was undertaken for a 
sample of new level 3 & 4 clients who joined the service between 1st 
April 2011 & 31st March 2012.  The analysis covered 195 clients and 
the considered the impact of TCL on supporting their needs for the 
period from the point the service was installed to 31st March 12.  The 
results indicated: 
1. 48% of cases are considered to be assisting in delaying the 
demand for further services 

2. 10% have enabled a delay in residential care placements 
3. 42% have facilitated a smaller homecare package 

 
Resolved – 
 

1. That the report be noted 
 
 

31. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Reference was made to the work programme and timetable of meetings.  
 

With reference to 4 December 2012 meeting, the Committee agreed to 
move this to 11 December 2012. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

32. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Committee considered the Forward Plan from November 2012 to 



  
February 2013. 
Resolved -  

1. Cabinet Item 741a – Hillingdon Housing Strategy 2012-2015 
Policy Framework: To request officers to provide a briefing note 
on the item 

2. Cabinet Item 813 – Tenancy Strategy: To request officers to 
provide a briefing note on the item 

3. Cabinet Member Decision Item 834 – Anti-Social Behaviour 
Policy for Tenants and Leaseholders: To request officers to 
provide a briefing note on the item.  

4. Cabinet Member Decision Item 835 – Domestic Violence 
Procedures for Housing Staff: To request officers to provide a 
briefing note on the item.  

 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7:00pm, closed at 9:40pm 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


